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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
: 

; Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I’accés a l'information

sf

DEPARTMENT OF NORTHERN AFFAIRS AND NATIONAL RESOURCES

CANADA

_ NORTHERN ADMINISTRATION AND LANDS BRANCH

Files: s,@64

i Yellowknife, 4X, eT s
Chief, lands Division, ‘ jetober 28, 1954

Northern Administration and Iands Branch,

Department of Northern Affairs and

National Resources,

Ottawa, Ontario.

Dear Sirs

Your Files: 26225

I beg to advise you that a Transfer from hayroek Wines Limited

To ‘*erbell Mines Limited

of Mineral Claims 6.5, /le6 ined. OM 4AMO4~69

has been recorded in this office under Document Noe 583

on the 28th day of October 1954 General Receipt No. sag)

was issued for fee of $ 32.99

Yours very truly,

(Sea. ) Hed, Mitehei}

k > 
Mining Recorder.
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PRease Quote File
No. 44864

THERN ‘ADIINISTRATION CAFADAmo AND LANDS BRANCH. . DaPARTHEN LANDS DIVISION
NORTHERN APPAIRS % NATIONAL RESOURCES

Segaowknite, N.W.3.Seeaber Beth, 3958

YBLDRAND VA Foe, THE CBNer, NANDS DIVISION -

Ret WManera? Cleats JUDY 8 :" Grant Nos. eb. EF 1-6 inel,
Grane aes &

ant. Nos,

Grant fos. rit 602

This is te advise.you that Stipplensntary LettersPatent en Slee nane of Anerieaty YedSowlnife Mines
Limited te Ray Rock Wines Iinite® at affecting the above

. mantioned minerel, cleims, were Ragistered {n s office on
Oeteber 23rd, 2.954, ‘under Doeunent Nog 5060,

_ Genera Recetpt No. 9242, in the anwimt of $174,00
was tasucd covering fees applied, ee.

a Send, elatms KAM Nos. 22 inclesive, Grant Nos, _
ita2a7365 we dace Im. Re Noseds ee this office as having

_ dapsed Wiser Section 52 (2). of the Nurtwest Territories
- Quarts Mining Reguletioate es ee

(sea.3 Eis toner
FCH/ct% Recowier..
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés a linformation

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

CANADA

LANDS & DEVELOPMENT SERVICTMS BRANCH

Files:
20080

YELLOWKWIFE, N.W.T.

March 13th, 1950.

Dear Sir:
=

Your Files
¢ 262256

I beg to advise you that a transfer

from

Guare River Mines Limited

to

Ameri om. Yellowknife Gold Mines Limited
ef Mineral Claims

"Go. Je" Nose 1 to 6 inel.

has been recorded in this office under Document No. ars

on the General Receipt No.
Lith Mareh, 1950 23789

was iss ued for fee of $
12.00.

Yours very truly,

Mining Recorder,

R.A. Gibson, Esq.,

Director,

Lands & Development Services Branch

Department of Mines & Resources,

OTTAWA, Ontario.
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

P ne - . . . . a

Grouping Certificate issued

See File 2 L225 Date C-/- 7

NOTED IN RECORDS

vances GEA. bee eweeeen f 000532
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi surl’accés &linformation |

26230

FORM “D”

CERTIFICATE OF WORK —
S. PARWS 5 ON

ca a: ms ep

fh Sema
4 Yellowknife, Ne We Tes 7

&, JAN 1 > joe onuaty Sth sesessseesusenneeeeaneesaeeesnes 19.....87

Sor x» a e “

vec OE Boo. sess ans pase 2 Mineral Claim No............ 44869

the work done on the above claim since the......i Oth Seeceeececeseeeseeeeeereaeseaeecsueesseeeeaeteasessas

day Of ccc FUNC cece 19.48 made by... Norman Byrne

Agent . for . Snare . ‘Ri Wey. Mines. . Lta eee cena nee n nese ee eee eet OEE OEE EO EEE eee eee ee ete EE te ee®

was filed in my office on the... 9%B.... day of.......... September. . 19....48

and in pursuance of the provisions of the mining regulations, | do now issue this certificate.

of work in respect of the above claim to....... Snare River Mines Ltd. | seseeeneeees -

The recorded holder of said mineral claim has done or caused to be done all

necessary mining work thereon, in accordance with the regulations, for the period of

wee cee. years, ending the. 1286. day of........: FO oc cccceeeeeeeeee 19.84

and under the provisions of sub-clause (2) of section 52, he is also entitled to an excess total

credit of $....... 50688 ce

MINING RECORDER

ee oe

Ae! NOTED W RECGHDS)

‘~ - ~ ie . oe { re 4 EG o - f



Application for a Certificate of ‘Work
AFFIDAVIT

Tocca Arman We Byrne Of. kehLowknd fe 4: NeW. Pe...

in the District Of .....cccccssce. se M@MAOW KALE. cccccssssssssssscsessssssssmenseeseesnnennetee holder of Miner’s

Licence No....-9028.......... issued at... LE RLOWKMSLO oo cusesssesesoneeetnake oath

and say:—~

That I have done, or caused to be done, work on the.......... C J.6 loeecaaneacessnesscesaensteanesnseaneneasvansnsoseeagenseness

secenseeeeseediteqaceeseneeenseensasneesereceeeatesacetececssaseneamtensienessaticesstity Mineral Claim N04 4869. ncseeeeen ituate at

sesasetinusctessstetesee Snare. River dn then MOL LO WE LG ccc

Mining District, not before reported, to the value of at least $......00200 oe since the

ssstasses LOCD een day Of see UNO annnnet9 48,

Renee rence eee e ee eee ERE E ER a Eee Rete EEE eRe EDR OEE T EERE EERE SEES EO EO EE EEO ERS Heer EEE REO EE EER EOE EEE EEE ROS EG ESOS EEO E SES EE EEE Ghee ES EET Et EEO SESE SETHE ER OSh SHOES DOREEDED EOS

Renata eh thee seme eee HEE eR aE ETE ETERS HAR EER RTO E SORE Reet ETD EE GREE SHORE e EE ean Leet EEE HEHEHE OEE OEE SHEERS E TEED EO OEE ESOS EERE OTAGO DEORE EE OE SEO R ERD EFOEN OSES ENE EERE TEES

That the names and addresses of the persons who did the work above described, and the dates upon
. .

which each person worked in its performance, are as follows:

Drilling done under contract by Territories Exploration

and Drilling.

That I have inspected or caused to be inspected the location posts of the said claim, and the mounds

of earth (or stones), and they were found to be in the condition required by the regulations on the

I have also caused to be cleared the boundary lines, and on the same day they were clear. The

metal tags required under the regulations were found securely attached to the posts

SWORN and subscribed to at, LeLLowknife Letecsesecsesereeasens UBB. ce ceeeceeseeesens LU sanesnsetecsucsasease

day of....-7.....« September do. At

C “uyiy nai

AC 
‘ommisséoner for taking affidavits

in and for the Northwest Territeries

000534
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés a l'information

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

CANADA

LANDS, PARKS AND FORESTS BRANCH

Files §00@0

Yellowknife, N.W.T.

Senenber Slet 1445 _

Dear Sip; ,

Your Files #6256

I beg to advise you that a transfer

from inerteen Yellowknife Gold Vines Lifes,

to Mave “iver inex Lite,

of Mineral Claims Bees Awd heel.

has been recorded in this office under Document No. 1600

on the D#O. Shet A040 General Receipt No. 8796

was issued for fee of 3 48,00

Yours very truly,

(aga) Fred Prasor

Re A. Gibson, Esq., Mining Recorder.

Director, Lands, Parks & Forests Branch,

Department of Mines & Resources,

Ottawa, Ontario.
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\ Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

CANADA

LANDS, PARKS AND FORESTS BRANCH

Files R000]

BSO4?
31140

Yellowknife ’ Ne W. T.

eo. Glet 1046
Dear Sir:

Your Files ROLL

IT beg to advise you that a transfer

fron Aoronn Yellowknife Gola tines Ltd.

to Snare River Mines Ltd,

of Mineral Claims EeOe 2186 inal.

has been recorded in this office under Document No. J@i}

on the Da@. Glast, 1046 General Receipt No. Ler7g

was issued for fee of $ (8,00

Yours very truly,

(eed) Fred Frooer

R. Ae Gibson; Rsq., Mining Recorder.

‘Director, Lands, Parks & Forests Branch,

Department of Mines & Resources,

Ottawa, Ontario.

000536



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés 4 l'information

ng Pokbowtentite DLS 67105, tea etent fayalite oe

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that in accordance with the

provisions of the Quartz Mining Regulations the registered

owners, or agents of the owners, of the following mineral

claims have filed a notice of their intention to work such

7 &#@8 43 ao 97
%® 4d 4 4 ao 98
7% do 6- 45 do 8
0 0 de 6 46 do 20300

do 7 ae do 68
& de 8 49 do os
% de 9 60 do Os
8 860 de 0 63 do 05

0 ao 47 do 03
7 Shag 3 36 go a0ce0
2 @& 2& 37 ao 92
m #@ & ge do 98
% @ 4 39 do 8
” @ & 40 do 94
% @& 6 43 ao 98
a 8 3 85 «= Amovican Yellowkni¢e Gold Mines Ltd, 00
6 a B 26 te ek
6 8 a & a7 do 88
ov ao 4 aa do Le]

oe @ & zo do 64
@ @ 6 30 do 88

“ans 6m «(3 26247 do 20003
6 dd 8 43 do 02
ey 0 ao 8 @ do os
oe ee 60 do 06

o &@ & 63 ao 06
© @ 6 68 do 06

were 20 do 8 32006 do 268466
8 86066 (8 07 do 49
a oo do $3
a 8606 do ok 10 do 62
0 86 de 28 1 do 88
0 d iM 12 go 64
a ff 8 de 63

RY, 00 sarscrecnnincal Soounber..............-.-.- 19.46...

NOTED IN REGORDS
ie (agde)..Pred Pramers......................

h salauea's et Rah. 3 Mining Recorder. 000537



: ms Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
C ° Pp xy f or He a a 0 f f ice Fi 1 € 2 6 2 20 . Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés a l'information

Z File: is A pyre

Ass Meee PI UTR
an 18 oe

Cie JS ouibotesst LiteOESFTEICATE OF WORK
mA .

a SpAtsB and py

Sf * (Parks and Fore y Yon
aH MT. and YO or

25°" BUANCL ee
{y cenreetses i ——Fp1Lonknite, Ne We Tes
i ~ pum yes December 18th
Se aE 19.....

erg wet Mines aps 877 44669
MINERAL CLAIM No... eee

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that an affidavit setting out a

detailed statement of the work done on the above claim since

L5th June 45
GLC coceccecceccccceseceeeseesecsecucenesoesueseeseteeeseees GAY Of ceececesceesnecceeeseesseeseessvsseesneeseeesevesees 19.00...

J. C, Byrne, Agent for Amerioan Yellowknife Gold Mines
MAGS DY @nnnaeeeeeeneeceeneeceeeeece cence eee receee cen eraceeeeennnueeeneaeneeeanseneeeenssoeeeceeseeeesereeceeeeresteeesetteses

tds

ee 9th October 45

was filed in my office on the........0..... day Of... eee 19.0.

I do now issue this certificate of work in respect of the

and in pursuance of the provisions of the mining regulations,

American Yellowknife Gold Mines Ltde

ADOVES CLAIM CO Lecce ceeccceceeccceee ee ecneceeccccneeeccevercennenseceonssseceneseecacaseneeceeseenececsecceceeeseees

|

The recorded holder of said mineral claim has done |

or caused to be done all necessary mining work thereon, -in
8

accordance with the regulations, for the period of.......... years

ist Tune 4
ending the Ey A Se 19...

and under the provisions of sub-cttsb (2) of section 52,
73.52

he is also entitled to an excess/ credit OL JQ inne ec cece eee eects

| NOTED IN RECORDS | ‘ad 4
| sa EAL os Mining Recorder 000538
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés 4 linformation

Form C.

in the Distyict of i oa i eee of Miner’s

Licence No.....9.£.09.9.......48sued Bb: mM A Bases Beet MO set ig adh Mods occa, tnake oath
é

and say :—

That I have done, or caused to be done, work on the. 4, f,

sis panne ectonsati gt avian cans laccoens coc ghee Cae ee Ie Cm Al gp ESL, Goeciecnonen. situate at

wiht li eode 8 te Lf A Pope km ey |
es eo? LaeMining District, not before reported, to the value of at least $......... we eo ine. See. the

eg

pte FF.
So Oh mln earls a

That the following is a detailed statement ‘of such work, and the cost of each item :-

oe

i? F Ae . *

That the names and addresses of the persons who did the work above described, and the dates
upon which each person worked in its performance, are as follows :

Jb

‘ +?

Ff a ‘tie 
o

é f ‘ j ; 47 f / eo fy

Cack

; j j

Jo ; ‘ é fs, e ; g i
f 4 

; 

fd
f i ; 2 

4

. ¢ 
oe j

o eet
, éf 4 £4 ff

That Ihave inspected ‘or catised’to be inspected the location posts of the said claim, and the
mounds of earth (or stones), and they were found to be in the condition required by the regulations on the

pie f

ee. ee fe 19. hs”

I have also caused to be cleared the boundary lines, and on the same day they were clear. The
metal tags required under the regulations were found securely attached to the posts.

SWORKN and subscibed to at

or taking affidavit
' nd for > Northe j j

in and for ti “WOTTAWwe.t Lerritories



Oh Mey BG, 2040, om fhle 86147, 1¢ we decided te

gent on extension of eix manthe in which to perfara

Pepresectation work on thie alySn,

Geielle Lawrerees



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

TIMBER AND GRAZING LANDS BRANCH

Ottawa,

000541



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’'accés 4linformation |

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

CANADA

LANDS, PARKS AND FORESTS BRANCH

“File Noy siti » 6
¥

YELLOWKNIFE, Ne We Te

Apri 2b, B46

Dear Sir:

i PaaS ;

Your Filie No. C124 « S450R

I beg to advise you that a transfer from '

Wark Joueaa of tahiweksi ts

| for Mineral Claim %! #h = #5 Lede staked in the Northwest Territories
J

te Gold Wines bed :to _ Altre The Gols we . : has been recorded in this

office under Dooumant No. 8% cn the Libis inate

General Receipt No. AAG was issued for fee ot ¢ *#*"*

‘oharged.s

!

This payment will be shown in our returns for the week

ending the ‘ Lith inte. > .

Yours truly,

iets Pret Fracer

A/Mining Recorder,

‘Ke As Gibson, Esq.,

Director, Lands, Parks & Forests Branch,

partmant of Mines & Resources, ~
iQ TAWA, Ontario. ©

000542
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information ActyO 

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur laccés 3 linformation

£6230

. OTTAWA, June 27, 1944.

Dear Sir,

Your letter dated 15th instent

Your file number 20085

Name of claim Gr #6

I have your letter enclosing a copy of
the application for the mineral claim above referred
to, and reporting that an entry has been granted.

This claim has been plotted on the plans

(ell in the Department -and an entry regarding the same has
been made in the quartz mining records here.

Yours very truly,

The Mining Recorder,

‘skicGmtiabsr Yellowknife,
. WwW. T.

000543



ASIEN

Documentelslosedur under a Accesso Information Act
Form B finformation

freer? a sceaion of office}, \
on \
Lotte i oi]

Saar Date Stamp in this: space|_ f
DEPARTMENT of MINES and RESOURCES -

LANDS, PARKS AND FORESTS BRANCH

RECORD OF A MINERAL CLAIM UYSG4

Mineral Claim No. ‘¥ 3S
a a ZL,

tif ; - MY Mineral Claim

Located by ant Met A he CL MDD - of
a sf éof f Lid [A ta Ot Raat ‘i for — mets

£ af

Z . from whom I “aS this da

HP LAL ff Pniinnaansi Pena NE cascnncnineninrirerna exjenaiteicenn EOE I
received the sum of oe whorl aa ae

being the fee prescribed by the Mining iy for recording a mineral claim eace licence no f3/ tS, A 7
This claim is. oe WW ey # Al KA. ra 3s {4 a 5) rt a BP gt oep fh
A) Bttpecn SF

7 eal ie
2 wn ai x ee

i <1 ie oxant reserves to the Cro Order imi:
fiis-ere ——_--

: rbstances as provided J 16. 1 04.8 |:

aaeses

active |S 2 detad September?
Cannelle: &. beer:

o jf tugigy shy
This claim YG, located at o'clock, on ane ff

day of _< CULe-w, is ) te
P ; $ ey - « st roa . 7Recorded this 2i% day of ad eet = 19 ey

47? ; * vr
a. Wo cat atv gett ae. i

Rev. Form 55, ? _. Mining Becorde:900544
|. TRIPLICATE — BRANCH HEADQUARTERS, OTTAWA ia



Document disclosed under the Access to information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I’accés a linformation

Wile Mo. 20085

nt of Mines und Mosourees
lenis, Pestkte and Forests Seunch

Yellowknife, Melle.
June Moth, 44.

Dear Sir,

I beg te enelone herewith copy of upplieation ond

sketeh fren cari Jeteen of Yellowknife for mineral elein GF #6 = ghttusted

in the Yellowknife District.

Fee $5.00 rendtted for the uhove clein ie covers? by

(muerte Grant Mo, 44869 iamed on the let instant, and o Peeord of mine

ie ehown in cur returne of the 8th Lastant.

Yous very truly,

: — (aga) Poul Be Trudeli,
Bolg | aj Mining Mecorders

Re A» Gibgon, Tage,

Director,

Lands, Parke & Poresta Graneh,

Departaent of Mines & Sesourtes,

Ottews, Onberlo.

x : 000545



Document —— eer Access to Information Act

9eo FOR A FULL CLAIM Ce rm 5
sO Oe As

vesee MOMROAMILO oc cccesssssssssssee Minin: 11 2 paheedaC*
L,.GOrL MOMOOM. ccc bf vce MORALE orci

in the eves YobloctnkPe.... eeMining District make oath and say:
1.. I am the holder of License No...... 28286 dated the... day

Of coecccescccceeccececssseesteeseceneeseeaseens 19........issued at........ FOMLOWMAALO

2. at Hf o'clock on the...... av eseesaeaecseeeaeeees day of........ Coy eeeeeseteneeees io,
I located in accordance in every respect with the provisions of the Quartz Mining

Regulations, the... fad «..@....: 6 vesteneeeneees Mineral claim situated. Anore..Rivor,. 42-7

Le br Ma Meet Ty Xe Wy - Baer. £2. ET 0M COR
aT ow ee ce ect e be ahasccnnnnw meee ene tase degen aeeeeee eee tence sree ee ease Ea ennesaaaenaranessssseseussnsces Sassssrstsrsnsasseubsrrersasses

Recta Fina, _— Dols Ina 210... ccssstessissusesisesitstibsstissitestiisiiitastsasesesautseesineee
(Here describe the position of the claim as nearly as possible giving the name or names of any mineral claim it may adjoin

3. Ihave placed legal posts supported by a.....#0Hf...... mound at the respective
corners of said claim with the inscription on each ‘post prescribed by the regulations
now in force.

4. Ihave inscribed on n location pe post No. 1 at the N ortheast corner the following

OLE NT
. 5. Ihave inscribed on location post No. 2 at the Southeast corner the following

words :—Poatk.. £2... Bada Soon, ACHACH.......... seeeeeeeccncanenussriseecoseneteneasnnsnititicesesconsensaty

eee eee an Hemet eee OEE ROE Ene ree ROTO HME OE DESH OHS M REDO EEEE EEE E REE HESS OEP EEH RHETT SOHO RS RE SHE HOHE Ras EDESASHS HASH aEEa SESE SEEDS HID TSE R EEE ERae ae

6. I have inscribedgn location, post No. 3 at the Southwest corner the following —Ui oS Se we ion, Po onoen 1800 f ie heeT .

7. I have inscribed on location. post No. 4 at the Northwest corner the follovibe
ty Poot 74 ¢, he Card Jonoon Yo’ FoF - il

WOLES 2 o.oo cc occce cccucucstesscecetseececececececacaseverterserseeceesar een e eee eeeec cccseenstneetenes i:

8. Ihave cut out and marked the boundaries between these posts as requiréd&by
’ the regulations. \%

9. That to the best of my knowledge and belief the ground comprised within & 2
boundaries of the said claim is unoccupied and unrecorded by any other person as a
mineral claim; that it does not conflict with any reservation created under the pro-
visions of Section 20 of the regulations; and that it is not occupied by any building

_ or any land falling within the curtilage of any dwelling house or.any orchard, or any
land under cultivation, or any land reserved from entry under the Quartz Mining
Regulations.

10. I attach hereto the plans required by the regulations.
11. The claim is to be recorded in the name of...... Cork donson boseeeneeeeateenaneveneeeeas "

who resides atvoLlovin ie Oa ovccecesesseees , whose Post Office address is.. YoLlouint%
sceusueavevssesisstsnsavsssstsiseresteasanensaesseseees and who is holder of Miner’s License No LALBS.........

dated the.........0.000... day Of... 19........ , issued at. Ver Porn d Ponce

12. I have (or have not, as the case may be) posted notice and made application
for a reservation including and surrounding this claim, under the provisions of Section
20 of the regulations.

Yollorinifo

Coz,.for Gotho for 0.U.7.
000546



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Ac
Document divulgué en vertu de la Lof sur Vaccés- linformatiot

SKETCH OF MINERAL CLAIM

NAME OF CLAIM..C:.3.. 4G |

Thee teeter estes ere ee ee Geet eee eee n nessa een es beeen ese eeee nen essseee

(WJ Post No. 4 [@ 1500’ ° Post No, 1

_ CLAIM TO WEST = ‘ = CLAIM TO EAST
a ' Co | 8 

2

a Lhlow AF 4 von LA.

Post No. 3 fe 1500’ ©| Post No. 2

Wate Koa! Wisp
oS - ~~ Par-16 SOUTH

Important:

LATITUDE ooo cccsscccsssessssesssessrtessssussesssesssesecesseees

LONGITUDEPEE eee nee eee ends eect ee eee e EEN D eee Ree eehee ccna

Should be shown when possible.

000547 ~
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DEPARTMENT OF MINES

AND RESOURCES .

LANDS, PARKS AND FORESTS BRANCH

geet Pauvas : itd.
28-10 S+ Tarbell murnes +4.

a Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
oF Z “ES became divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés a l'information
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